

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

ESTEBAN ALEMAN GONZALEZ, ET AL.

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

EDWIN OMAR FLORES TEJADA, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEFFREY B. WALL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

VIVEK SURI
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

AUGUST E. FLENTJE
Special Counsel

JESSICA W. D'ARRIGO
MATTHEW P. SEAMON
GLADYS STEFFENS GUZMÁN
CARA E. ALSTERBERG
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below.....	2
Jurisdiction	2
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement.....	3
A. Detention under Section 1231(a)	3
B. Detention during withholding-only proceedings	6
C. <i>Aleman Gonzalez v. Barr</i>	8
D. <i>Flores Tejada v. Godfrey</i>	11
Reasons for granting the petition	13
A. The court of appeals’ decision is wrong	14
B. The question presented warrants this Court’s review	22
C. The Court should grant review rather than hold the petition for <i>Guzman Chavez</i> or <i>Arteaga-</i> <i>Martinez</i>	25
Conclusion	29
Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (Apr. 7, 2020).....	1a
Appendix B — District court order (June 5, 2018)	67a
Appendix C — Court of appeals opinion (Apr. 7, 2020).....	94a
Appendix D — District court order adopting report and recommendation (Apr. 4, 2018)	106a
Appendix E — District court report and recommendation (Jan. 23, 2018).....	111a
Appendix F — District court order adopting report and recommendation (Dec. 11, 2017)	126a
Appendix G — District court report and recommendation (Oct. 17, 2017).....	129a
Appendix H — Statutory provision	158a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	5
<i>DHS v. Thuraissigiam</i> , 1959 (2020)	24

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Diouf v. Mukasey</i> , 542 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Diouf v. Napolitano</i> , 634 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011)	5, 6, 15, 17, 19, 27
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 548 U.S. 30 (2006)	7
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transportation Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976)	27
<i>Genesis HealthCare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013)	27
<i>Guerrero-Sanchez v. Warden York County Prison</i> , 905 F3d 208 (3d Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952)	24
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martinez v. LaRose</i> , No. 19-3908, 2020 WL 4282158 (6th Cir. July 27, 2020).....	22, 23
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019).....	3, 15
<i>Padilla-Ramirez v. Bible</i> , 882 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 2017), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 411 (2018)	8
<i>Pavelic & LeFlore v. Marvel Entertainment Group</i> , 493 U.S. 120 (1989)	15
<i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993)	23
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	27
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Gomez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1532 (2018)	27
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
Treaty, statutes, regulations, and rule:	
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, adopted Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 20, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988), 1465 U.N.T.S. 85	7
8 U.S.C. 1003(a)(1)	3
8 U.S.C. 1003(g).....	3

VII

Statutes, regulations, and rule—Continued:	Page
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101	
<i>et seq.</i>	3
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)	26
8 U.S.C. 1226	7, 9, 25
8 U.S.C. 1226(a)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1226(a)(1)(A)	3
8 U.S.C. 1226(a)(2)(A)	17, 18
8 U.S.C. 1226(c)	26
8 U.S.C. 1231	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)	<i>passim</i> , 162a
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(1)(A)	3, 158a
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(2)	3, 159a
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(3)	14, 159a
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(5)	6, 162a
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(6)	<i>passim</i> , 162a
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(3)	7
8 U.S.C. 1551 note	3
6 U.S.C. 202(3)	3
6 U.S.C. 251	3
6 U.S.C. 271(b)	3
6 U.S.C. 542 note	3
6 U.S.C. 557	3
8 C.F.R.:	
Section 208.16	7
Section 241.4	4, 20, 24
Section 241.4(d)(1)	20
Section 241.4(f)(5)	21
Section 241.4(f)(7)	21
Section 241.4(f)(8)(iii)	21
Section 241.4(h)(2)	4, 21
Section 241.4(i)(3)	20, 21

VIII

Regulations and rule—Continued:	Page
Section 241.4(k)(1)-(2)	20
Section 241.13.....	5
Section 241.13(a)	21
Section 241.13(b).....	21
Section 241.13(d)(1)	5, 21
Section 241.13(d)-(e).....	21
Section 241.13(e)-(g).....	5
Section 241.13(g).....	21
Section 241.14(d).....	4
Section 1208.16.....	7
Sup. Ct. R. 12.4.....	1
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Asylum Eligibility and Procedural Modifications,</i> 84 Fed. Reg. 33,829 (July 16, 2019)	24
